

CIV DJ 22/2026
Deepak Garg Vs.
Prem Chand Garg & Ors

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. Utkarsh Mathur, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
 Sh. Sanjay Garg, Ld. Counsel for D-1 & D-2.

Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of D-1 & D-2. Be taken on record.

Summons issued to D-1, D-2 & D-3 are received back served whereas those issued to D-4 Sub-Registrar are received back unserved with report that the same could not be served due to paucity of time.

Hard copies of affidavits of counsels for plaintiff with regard to service upon the D-1 to D-3 via Whatsapp and upon D-4 via Email along with relevant annexures, filed on behalf of the plaintiff through e-filing, are furnished. Be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has pressed interim injunction application and has prayed that the D-1 & D-2 be restrained from selling, transferring, etc., suit property. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for the D-1 & D-2 has strongly opposed this plea.

On inquiry, Ld. Counsel for the D-1 & D-2 he has instructions from his clients to the effect that for the time being they are not going to create third party interest in the suit property i.e. 1st floor of relevant property.

Let written statement and reply to interim application be filed by NDOH with advance copy to the opposite

Contd..2/-

side. Looking at the facts of the present matter, at present this court is not inclined to grant interim injunction in favour of the plaintiff.

Put up for consideration/ arguments on interim application on 11.02.2026.

(GOPAL SINGH CHAUHAN)
DJ-03, WEST/DELHI
09.01.2026