

CIV DJ 22/2026
Deepak Garg Vs.
Prem Chand Garg & Ors.

11.02.2026

Present: Sh. Utkarsh Mathur, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
(through VC).

Sh. Sanjay Garg, Ld. Counsel for D-1 & D-2
(through VC).

None for D-3.

Sh. Prakash Chand, Record Keeper from the office
of D-4/ Sub-Registrar-II, Punjabi Bagh.

After LDOH, within prescribed period written statement along with copies of certain documents, reply to interim application u/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC and application u/s 8 & Order VII Rule 11 CPC r/w Sec. 151 CPC, were filed on behalf of D-1 & D-2 through e-filing and hard copies thereof are furnished. Be taken on record. Copy already supplied. Replication, if any, be filed by NDOH with advance copy to opposite side.

D-3 was served with summons on 08.01.2026, however, till date neither anyone has appeared nor written statement has been filed on his behalf. The prescribed period for filing the same has already elapsed, hence, his right to file the same **is hereby closed and he is proceeded against as ex-parte.**

Put up for admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on **29.04.2026.**

(GOPAL SINGH CHAUHAN)
DJ-03, WEST/DELHI
11.02.2026